IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification System for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 13.0095X
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2022-10-05

relays can also be configured as a pulse output.
The signal input lines are monitored regarding open circuit / short circuit. A line fault is reported via relay contacts.
Type Designation
See Annex
Parameters
See Annex
•
•
For installation in areas, where EPL Gc equipment is required, the equipment shall be installed in an enclosure that provides a minimum
ingress protection of IP54 in accordance with IEC 60079-0.
The equipment shall only be used in an area of at least pollution degree 2, as defined in IEC 60664-1.
IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 13.0095X
Date of issue: 2022-10-05
Page 4 of 4
Issue No: 1
DETAILS OF CERTIFICATE CHANGES (for issues 1 and above)
Annex:
BVS_13_0095X_RStahl_Annex.pdf
•
•
•
Assessment of Frequency Transmitter in accordance with the current standard versions
Modification of the marking
Update of the documentation
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 13.0095 X
 Annex
 Page 1 of 3
Type Designation
 Type 9146 / * 0 – 1 * – * *
Number of channels 1 channel  1
 2 channels  2
Output analog digital
 without Signal relay     0
 0/4 - 20 mA active Signal relay     1
 0 / 1 – 5 V without     5
 0/4 - 20 mA passive without     9
Power supply 24 V DC, associated apparatus       1
 24 V DC, non-incendive apparatus       6
Special functions Error message        1
 Limit value / error message relay        2
Parameters
1 Power supply circuit
(terminals 7(L+) - 9 (L-) and pac-bus connector V007/1 (+) – V007/2(-))
 Nominal voltage  DC 24 V
 max. voltage Um AC 253 V
 Nominal current IN  75 mA
2 Non-intrinsically safe signal circuits
 max. voltage Um AC 253 V
3 Type 9146/*0-1*-6*
 Active Input
 Input 1: Terminals No. 10, 11
Input 2: Terminals No. 14, 15
 Nominal voltage UN DC          8.5 V
Nominal current ON / OFF IN                        1.2 / 2.1 mA
Short circuit current ISC                        8.5 mA
Input frequency fN  0.001 Hz to 20000 Hz
4 Type 9146/20-11-*1
 2 analog outputs, 0/4 mA...20 mA
 Output 1: terminals 1 and 2
 Output 2: terminals 5 and 6
 Nominal voltage UN DC 15 V
 Nominal current IN  20 mA
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 13.0095 X
 Annex
 Page 2 of 3
5 Type 9146/10-11-*2
 1 analog output, 0/4 mA...20 mA
2 contact outputs
5.1 Analogue output circuit
 Output 1: terminals 1 and 2
 Nominal voltage UN DC 15 V
 Nominal current IN  20 mA
5.2 Switching circuits
 Contact 1: terminals 3 and 4
 Contact 2:terminals 5 and 6
 Nominal voltage UN AC/DC  30 V
 Nominal current IN  100 mA
6 Type 9146/20-10-*2
 4 contact outputs
 Contact 1: terminals 1 and 2
 Contact 2: terminals 2 (together with switching contact 1) and 3
 Contact 3: terminals 5 and 6
 Contact 4: terminals 6 (together with switching contact 3) and 4
 Nominal voltage UN AC/DC  30 V
 Nominal current IN  100 mA
7 Type 9146/10-19-*2
 1 analog output passive, 0/4 mA...20 mA
2 switching contacts
7.1 Analogue output circuit
 Output 1: terminals 1 and 2
 Nominal voltage UN DC 30 V
 Nominal current IN  20 mA
7.2 Switching circuit
 Contact 1: terminals 3 and 4
 Contact 2: terminals 5 and 6
 Nominal voltage UN AC/DC 30 V
 Nominal current IN  100 mA
8 Type 9146/10-15-*2